New MexicO pDEPARTMENT OF
" W 7ransporTATION

May 3, 2024

Terry Brown, PE
Tierra West, LLC

5571 Midway Park P1 NE Michelle Lujan
Albuquerque, NM 87109 Grisham
Governor
Subject: Retail @ 7 Bar Traffic Impact Study
NM 448 (Coors Road) and 7 Bar Loop (MP 5.79) Ricky Serna

Albuquerque, New Mexico

Cabinet Secretary

Dear Mr. Brown:

This letter is to inform you that the FINAL Traffic Impact Study (TIS) Commissioners
for Retail @ 7 Bar dated January 2024 has been reviewed. The Chandelle Sisneros
proposed development is located east of NM 448 (Coors Rd) and 7 g‘i’sfg?gisfio“er

Bar Loop.

The NMDOT has no objection to the use of its existing access points Gary Tonjes

on 7 Bar Loop. See Exhibit A for the site plan and project plats for this District 2

development. TIS recommendations are shown in Exhibit B. Based on

these analyses, the following conditions are required: Hilma E. Chynoweth

Commissioner, Vice Chairman
. . . District 3
1. The property owner shall obtain a shared access permit for its
access easement to NM 448 via Seven Bar Loop extension to

Walter G. Ad
the east. aver s

Commissioner, Chairman
District 4

2. Atthe signalized intersection of NM 448 (Coors Road) and 7 Bar

Loop, the development Thomas C. Taylor

Commissioner

a. Shall design and install interconnect on NM 448 and District 5
provide redundancy as specified by the City of
Albuquerque Traffic Division.

Charles Lundstrom

Commissioner, Secretary

. . . District 6

3. The NMDOT shall provide final approval on the design for the e
offsite improvements. The developer shall agree to incorporate

all the comments requested by the NMDOT.

In addition to the TIA, all improvements are based on other factors, including
but not limited to, the State Access Management Manual (SAMM) design
criteria, Pedestrian Right of Way Accessibility Guidelines (PROWAG), roadway
design references and any local jurisdiction planning documents.
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Retail @ 7 Bar TIS
NM 448 and 7 Bar Loop (MP 5.79)

The following information will be required in combination with the approval of
the development:

a.

All geometric details associated with the proposed offsite
improvements must be approved by the NMDOT. Any
schematic layout(s) for the proposed improvements that is
contained in the report is for informational purposes only and
should not be considered as an approved final design. These
proposed improvements may include, but are not limited to:

e Acceleration/deceleration lanes
e Roadway widening
e Traffic signal

Detailed construction plans, including traffic control plans, for the
proposed roadway improvements shall be submitted to Keith
Thompson, P.E at Keith.Thompson@dot.nm.gov prior to any
driveway application submittals. The roadway design shall be
compliant with proposed right-of-way accessibility guidelines
(PROWAG) for pedestrian facilities.

Grading and drainage plans, shall be submitted with the
driveway application for review and approval by Mr. Tim Trujillo,
PE. Mr. Trujillo can be reached at Timothyr. Trujillo@dot.nm.gov

Cultural resource approval will need to be obtained from Mr.
Gary Funkhouser for disturbance to the state right-of-way. Mr.
Gary Funkhouser can be reached at
Gary.Funkhouser@dot.nm.gov

Traffic control permits within state right-of-way related to the
proposed development shall be submitted to Mr. Israel Suazo at
Israel. Suazo@dot.nm.gov

All utility permits within state right-of-way related to the proposed
development shall be submitted to Mr. Israel Suazo at [srael.
Suazo@dot.nm.gov

Once the design plans have been approved by Keith Thompson
for construction, any proposed access points that will access a
state facility shall obtain an access permit from Mr. Israel Suazo.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 505.288.2086 or email
me at Margaret.Haynes@dot.nm.gov

2|Page



Retail @ 7 Bar TIS
NM 448 and 7 Bar Loop (MP 5.79)

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by
- . Margaret Haynes
//y/“g 7L%W Date: 2024.05.03
13:05:21 -06'00'
Margaret Haynes, P.E.
District 3 Assistant Traffic Engineer

Copies:

Nancy R. Perea, NMDOT D3 DTE
Keith Thompson, NMDOT D3
Matt Grush, COA

Tim Brown, COA

file

Attachments:

Exhibit A — Site Plan and Plats
Exhibit B — Summary of Findings and Recommendations
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PROJECT NUMBER: PR-2023009105
APPLICATION NUMBER: 5!-2023-01402

@ ACCESSIBLE PARKING PER ADA STANDARDS W/SIGN

@ STD CURB AND GUTTER PER COA STD DWG 2415A

WHEEL STOP (TYP)

TRANSFORMER

EXISTING WALL

CUT OFF.

SASISIGISIGISISIOIOJOXOXOXOXOXO,

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PEDESTRIAN CROSSING
SITE LIGHTING FIXTURES WITH FULL

MPO 6’ LANDSCAPE BUFFER

ACCESSIBLE RAMP SEE DETAIL C5.0

MOTORCYCLE SPACE W/SIGN (4'X8’ MIN)

BICYCLE RACK SEE DETAIL SHEET C5.0

TRANSFORMER TO BE REMOVED

DOUBLE / SINGLE DUMPSTER SEE DETAIL SHEET C5.1

MPO VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING

MPO PEDESTRAIN ACCESS GATE

WALLS & FOOTING ADJACENT TO MPO WILL BE
WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN BUFFER

PER IDO 5-3(D)(3)(C) MATERIALS TO ALERT MOTORIST

GENERAL NOTES - SITE PLANS:

............. ] LANDSCAPE

INDEX TO DRAWINGS
SITE PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING C1.0
THIS WORK. IN CASE OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED C1.1
IMMEDIATELY AND WORK SHALL NOT COMMENGE WITHOUT APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT. o1
2. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS OF DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. 526
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND .
CONDITIONS AT THE BUILDING SITE, AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT c2.1
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. C2.2
3. GC AND LIGHTING CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE SITE LIGHTING FIXTURE HEADS HAVE THE C3.0
CORRECT ORIENTATION. REFER TO PHOTOMETRIC DRAWINGS FOR HEAD PLACEMENT. o4.0
4. GC TO COORDINATE SITE SECURITY LAYOUT AND CONDUIT SIZE & LOCATION WITH THE Sas
OWNER. .
5. GC TO ENSURE PAVING AT ALL EXITS SHALL NOT EXCEED A 2% MAX SLOPE IN ALL C4.2
DIRECTIONS. C4.3
6. PAVING SHALL BE LOWER THAN THE BUILDING SLAB BY THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS UNO: ca.4
« 1/2" @ ALL EXIT DOORS 850
« 1/2" ® ALL SHOWROOM GLAZING LOCATIONS .
« 1 1/2" @ OVERHEAD DOORS 835110 ]

1 1/2" @PRE—FAB METAL WALL PANELS

7. PARKING LOT SHALL BE ASPHALT PAVING
8. SITE ACREAGE IS 3.2 ACRE PORTION OF LARGER 10 ACRE CONTROLLING SITE

DEVELOPMENT AREA
9. VARIANCE BEING REQUESTED FOR 45’ BUFFER AT MPO EDGE TO BE REDUCED TO 6’
BUFFER. VA—20236—000315 (MPOS VA)

10. REFERENCE VA—2023-000315 (MPOS VA)
11. GENERAL NOTE: HEIGHTS OF BUILDINGS SUBJECT FOR VARIANCE REQUEST TO VPO -

BUILDINGS HEIGHT STANDARDS VA—2023-000314 (VPO—1 VA)

12. SITE PLAN DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE W/ CPO—2 STANDARDS PURSUANT TO IDO 3—4 (c)

SITE PLAN-—
SITE PLAN—

VIEW PLANE ANALYSIS
VIEW PLANE ANALYSIS

CONCEPTUAL GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

EXISTING BASIN
PROPOSED BASIN

CONCEPTUAL MASTER UTILITY PLAN
BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING ELEVATIONS

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

DETAIL SHEET
DETAIL SHEET

LANDSCAPING PLAN

N\
&

GRAPHIC SCALE
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( IN FEET )
1 inch = 30

ft.

MOTORCYCLE SPACES REQUIRED AND PROVIDED
BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED AND PROVIDED

el bt U ) LOT 2-p :
LOT 5 | | COTTONWOOD CROSSING, PHASE [ DE,
o )F‘l (07-01-2004, 2004C-201) 12
6
I) 17A1 (O&Q/
Q)
- 9
_ SP-90:226
- —— L |
EXISTING PRIVATE CROSS AN Y12
exsme apcwua pust DRIVEWAY TA 7 BAR LOOP S lﬁ’ SECURE PRIVATE : ]
el o\ PROPERIY_LINE_84,00%", ~ GATE ACCESS TO ESTA DELAL LSITE
(07-01-2004, 2004C—201) po—=L oo ~ OPEN SPACE ——I ~— 6’ BUFFER QRS IO
—_— . o , l ﬁ . 12A
© T s Ity . DRIVEWAY "D" \ ~ NR-8P
EXISTING 10' OVERREAD PUE ol ey AT San \ ~
(02—-19—-2004, 2004C—056) SA8) = (2) = — . 156 13 §57.78
T Z iy L \ s @1 A 852 o %y
- 18 == 9FK" 2 . ’ 11 1 J v, — &
-% TOWNHOME P \]l\ I, ; rL 23/\ ﬁzoﬁ_\ 20— DRIVEWAY C m%\\ —(—)2 : ﬂ>§ - 788
R 2, : T SIC-IN B (2 e D
N L, 1 11 SrEil / [._;, . P §= o |
i _flecoseave) | % | i —DRIVEWAY "B " / N & = Sal
S 4 ,\ \ N %) R AR T Tt ———r -
>3 v “7 ,' | & SN NG S
NEe s \ 1 VICINITY MAP B-14
© S . S _ \ N R e
oS a i NF o ® J/ / BLDG C I LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Sor | e 2 N3 / / RESTAURANT } LT 2—A LOTS 2-A, 2—-B, 2—C AND 2—-D COTTONWOOD CROSSINGPHASE Il (BEING A
# (?37 S R s £ I 4,057 SF REPLAT OF TRACT 2 COTTONWOOD CROSSINGPHASE Il) CONT 1.5908 AC
§z RIR Lt , , 3 WL L TS iz LT 2—-B LOTS 2—A, 2—-B, 2—C AND 2—-D COTTONWOOD CROSSINGPHASE Il (BEING A
59 S——— o | b SRR REPLAT OF TRACT 2 COTTONWOOD CROSSINGPHASE Il) CONT 1.5483 AC
Lo Wi TOWNHOME | % | ,’ [ o 20217
SIS 1,600 SF (TYP. % I e BLDG A 23 3.20 ACRES OF THE CONTROLLING SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
m — = : LT
— ) o794 | !I \—r\\'— COMMERCIAL — = _ GATE SITE DATA
o b = , < iR BT 9,040 SF = , LOT AREA 136744 SF (3.20 ACRES)
e Bl 5 T e | BLDGB 4" CMU WALL W/ ZONING MX—L & MX-T
A enfey | | L) ks s e CANNIBIS RETAIL 2/—4 RAIL FENCE ON TOP BULLDING A
P e T o A i 0 ] 4,752 SF v PROPOSED USE COMMERCIAL
AN p T e 8 BUILDING FOOTPRINT 5040 SF
“ | SRR NI FIEXBTING 107 0R: A5 ABSWUA A < o % 3 BUILDING B
Pt X NS B RO) ) WATERLINE EASEMENT -\ 7 /L Q SRS PROPOSED USE CANNABIS RETAIL
> N T g ~ ' 71{02~19-2004, -2004C>-056 —~ e BUILDING FOOTPRINT 4752 SF
Lo Y SNES o¥0 33 B2 G
. AN AN S R = 25 b BUILDING €
S TS © o oL PROPOSED USE RESTAURANT
. TR RSN S = I BUILDING FOOTPRINT 4057 SF
o) ; S e (@] Q
2o, = o & 6 BUFFER = 0 O = DWELLING UNIT
B Yy, \ 3 Lo PROPOSED USE RESIDENTIAL
79 D g \ & RN IS =3 15 OF UNITS 1740+ SF EACH
\QOOC}PO 5 \ \ &5 IS g z TOTAL AREA 23951 SF
: 902% K E;W ’ % %, % oD COMMERCIAL PARKING
> ) - < >
70\0%% N TOWNHOME |- L§U ,;% | 2 [u N é&, %o 20 BUILDING A
%)<, 2 256 SF 8 2 N < 23| | 3 = PARKING REQUIRED 18 SPACES (3.5 SPACES1000 SF GFA)
11 ’ i W I~ a 68" CMU WALL PARKING PROVIDED 28 SPACES
\ g = > W
~ \ | 3 NeRai S > wa [ CMU WALL TO SECURE & PREVENT ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED 1 SPACE
S = :ZE n CID = % |>—' ACCESS TO ADJACENT OPEN SPACE ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED 1 SPACE VAN ACCESSIBLE
~ « O N T =z LL —
T — NG oy %5’; N s 2 v T Lok LEGEND MOTORCYCLE SPACES REQUIRED AND PROVIDED 1 SPACE
R =0 =P ? =2 i3 BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED AND PROVIDED 2
= P8 | 33 | BUILDING B
, - el CURB & GUTTER TWO—STORY CANNABIS RETAIL
EXISTING 10 OVERHEAQgB —_— | _— - BOUNDARY LINE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED 33 SPACES (4 SPACES/1,000 SF GFA)
(02—-19-2004, 2004C-0 *\\ —V PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 53 SPACES (10 SHARED W\BLDG C)
’9/?,44 & S SIS I N I T ‘: ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED 2 SPACES
84/4/,1, — RIS FFVCR ginfonnnngy o TT T T T T T T TS RIGHT—OF —WAY ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED 3 SPACES (1 VAN ACCESSIBLE)
o) ~ 23 R e i TRy AR SRR
gy SQL T SRR R BUILDING MOTORCYCLE SPACES REQUIRED 1 SPACE
SO - ———————] SIDEWALK MOTORCYCLE SPACES PROVIDED 3 SPACES
EXISTING 10° UNDERGROUND PUE NG N BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED AND PROVIDED 5
(07—01—-2004, 2004C—201) T 1 o) EXISTING CURB & GUTTER BUILDING C
™~ +30
~< N T T PARKING SPACES REQUIRED 23 SPACES (5.6 SPACES/1,000 SF GFA
KEYED NOTES EXISTING AMAFCA & MRGCD PRIVATE ACCESS EXISTING BOUNDARY' LINE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 20 SPACES §1o SHARED /W/BLDG B) )
EASEMENT (02—19-2004, 2004C—056) = e e == = EXISTING RETAINING WALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED AND PROVIDED 1 SPACE

(1 VAN ACCESSIBLE)

1 SPACE
3

RESIDENTIAL PARKING

TOWNHOMES

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED

GARAGE PARKING

LANDSCAPE REQUIRED
LANDSCAPE PROVIDED

2 SPACE/PER UNIT
28 SPACES
28 SPACES

14847 SF (15% NET AREA)
19880 SF

THE REQUIRED 10% PARKING REDUCTION IS INCLUDED PURSUANT TO IDO
5—5(C)(5) FOR PROXIMITY TO TRANSIT.

THE REQUEST IS TO ADD THE RESTAURAUNT, CANNABIS RETAIL, OFFICE,
AND TOWNHOMES USES TO THE CONTROLLING SITE PLAN.

ENGINEER’S
SEAL

RETAIL AT 7 BAR
ALBUQUERQUE, NM

DRAWN BY
pm

THE REQUIRED

11-13-23

VINCENT P. CARRICA
P.E. #16212

SITE PLAN - EPC
(NOT BUILDING PERMIT SET)

DATE
11-13-23

DRAWING
2023004-SP

0% PARKING REDUCTION TS INCLUDED
PURSUANT TO IDO 5-5(C)(5) FOR PROXIMITY TO TRANSIT.

TERRA WEST, LLC

5571 MIDWAY PARK PL NE
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87109
(505) 858-3100
www.tierrawestllc.com

I

SHEET #

C10

JOB #
2023004

Y:\2023\2023004 Retail @ 7 Bar\dwg\Construction\2023004-SP.dwg, 12/10/2023 6:36:40 PM, DWG To PDF.pc3
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EXHIBIT B



Summary of Impacts

The three signalized intersections of Coors Rd. / Cottonwood Loop Rd, Coors Rd. / 7 Bar Loop
Rd., and Coors Rd. / Old Airport Rd. were analyzed in HCS for a single period analysis. HCS
identified that movements at these intersections had Volume to Capacity Rations (V/C’s) less than
1, therefore, a multi-period analysis was not required. A single period analysis was conducted on
the remaining intersections (unsignalized) using Synchro 11 (Build 11.1.2.9) modeling software.
See Appendix pages A-74 through A-103 and pages A-168 through A-197 for detailed results of
the analysis.

Generally speaking, the operation of the three signalized intersections maintains an acceptable
level-of-service for No Build and Build conditions. The Retail at 7 Bar Loop Development does
not significantly impact the overall transportation network
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Recommendations

Intersection 1, Coors Rd. and Cottonwood Loop Rd.
b. There are no recommendations at this Intersection.
Intersection 2 - Coors Rd. and 7 Bar Loop Rd.

b. Approved construction for the northbound right deceleration lane is currently being
extended with City of Albuquerque project No. 702183 Car Wash to meet the SAMM
requirements for the Deceleration length. The proposed signal modifications for updated
Pedestrian safety are also being installed as per these plans (by others).

Intersection 3 - Coors Rd. and Old Airport Rd.

b. There are no recommendations at this Intersection.
Intersection 4 - Coors Rd. and Albertsons Driveway

b. There are no recommendations at this Intersection.
Intersection 5 — 7 Bar Loop S. and Driveway “A”

b. The recommendations at Driveway “A” include the construction of a two-way stop-
controlled intersection that provides access to Popeyes, 7 Bar Loop Rd S., and the
proposed Development. All new access shall be constructed with adequate sight distance
at all approaches to the intersection.

Intersection 6 - 7 Bar Loop S. and Driveway “B”

b. The recommendations at Driveway “B” include the construction of a T-intersection that
provides access to 7 Bar Loop Rd S. from the proposed Development. All new access
shall be constructed with adequate sight distance at all approaches to the intersection.

Intersection 7 - 7 Bar Loop S. and Driveway “C”

b. The recommendations at Driveway “C” include the construction of a T-intersection that
provides access to the bank, 7 Bar Loop Rd S. and the proposed Development. All new
access shall be constructed with adequate sight distance at all approaches to the
intersection.

Intersection 8 - 7 Bar Loop N. and Driveway “D”

b. The recommendations at Driveway “D” include the construction of a T-intersection that
provides access to the bank, 7 Bar Loop Rd N. and the proposed Development. All new
access shall be constructed with adequate sight distance at all approaches to the
intersection.

In summary, the proposed Retail @ 7 Bar Development will have a no significant adverse impact
on the adjacent transportation system provided that the recommendations of this report are
implemented.
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